# CH \$40.00 38717

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM398642

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Imation Corp.		09/07/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DataLocker Inc.	
Street Address:	7007 College Blvd., Suite 240	
City:	Overland Park	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66211	
Entity Type:	Corporation: KANSAS	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3871742	ENCRYPTDISC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9136479057

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 913-647-9050

Email: tmdocketing.herman@hoveywilliams.com
Correspondent Name: Joan O. Herman / HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	<b>NEY DOCKET NUMBER:</b> 005123.00005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joan Optican Herman	
SIGNATURE:	/Joan Optican Herman/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2016	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Trademark\_Assignment\_ENCRYPTDISC\_Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005876 FRAME: 0944

900378231

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Imation Corp., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at One Imation Way, Oakdale, MN 55128-3414 ("Imation"), adopted and used in its business the ENCRYPTDISC trademark, which is associated with U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3871742, for use in connection with software for providing encryption of data (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Imation owned the above ENCRYPTDISC mark, along with all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the above-noted trademark registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, including claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark, with the right to sue and collect therefor; and

WHEREAS, DataLocker Inc., a Kansas corporation having a place of business at 7007 College Blvd., Suite 240, Overland Park, Kansas 66211 ("DataLocker"), was desirous of acquiring all of Imation's right, title and interest in and to the ENCRYPTDISC mark, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, and all of Imation's right, title and interest in and to the above-referenced registration therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which has been acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of that certain asset purchase agreement between the parties dated August 16, 2016, Imation Corp. sold, assigned and transferred to DataLocker all right, title and interest in and to the ENCRYPTDISC trademark, and the trademark registrations therefor (including, without limitation, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3871742), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the ENCRYPTDISC mark, including claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said trademark, with the right to sue and collect therefor.

Executed this <u>7th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2016.

IMATION CORP.

By: Eric Nealy

Title: Executive Director, Corporate Development

732156\_1

RECORDED: 09/15/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005876 FRAME: 0945